112 J .  M .  L .  Courtin et al. / Bacteriorhodopsin
measured the I3CNMR spectra. We also wish to thank
Mrs. S .  Amadio and Mrs. K .  v.d. H o d  for reading the
manuscript critically. R. Fokkens would like to thank the
Netherlands Organization for Pure Research (SON/ZWO)
for the grant to purchase the V.G. ZAB-HF mass
spectrometer.
References

carboxaldehydes 2a-e were based on the IUPAC Nomenclature,
and for the C,, aldehydes 4a-e and the retinals la-e on the IUPAC
retinoid numbering systemI4.
2-(Dimethoxymethyl)cyclohexanone (7)
2.27 g of NaH (55% dispersion in oil, 52 mmol) were washed three
times with pet. ether and suspended in 25 ml of dry ether. After
this suspension had been cooled to O'C, 5 g (51 mmol) of cyclo-
hexanone (5) and 7.56 g (102 mmol) ethyl formate, dissolved in
25 ml ether, were added over a period of 10 min. Upon warming to
room temperature, hydrogen evolution started and a yellow-orange
precipitate (6)  formed. ARer H, liberation had ceased, the mixture
was refluxed for 25 minutes. After cooling to O'C, 2.3 ml (39
mmol) of ethanol, 8 g ( 102 mmol) of freshly distilled acetyl chloride
in 20 ml ether and 47 ml ( I .  17 mmol) of methanol were added. The
mixture was stirred for 2 h at  room temperature. Work-up was
accomplished by pouring the mixture into 200 ml of 5% NaHCO,
solution. ARer extraction with ether, the ether layers were washed
with brine, dried over Na,CO, and evaporated to give 7.4 g (84%)
of 7 as a brown oil. 'H NMR (100 MHz, CDCI,): 6 1.4-2.0 (m,
6H, 3-CH2, 4-CH2 and 5-CH2), 2.4 (m, 2H, 6-CH2), 2.64 (m, IH,
-CH(O-)2)2]. 1R (KBr): 1710 c m - '  (C=O stretch), 1050-1100
c m - '  ( C - 0  stretch).
2-H), 3.44 ( s ,  6H, 2 x OCH,), 4.72 [d, JHH 6 Hz, IH,
2-(Dirnetho.uymethyl)cyclohexanol (8a)
4 g (23.3 mmol) of compound 7 in 50 ml ether were added slowly
to a cooled (ice-bath) and stirred suspension of 0.9 g (22.5 mmol)
LiAIH, in 10 ml ether. After removal of the ice-bath, the mixture
was stirred for 30 min at room temperature. After completion, a
little ice together with a saturated NH,CI solution (pH 4-5) were
added slowly. This mixture was extracted with 50 ml ether (3 x ).
The ether layers were washed with brine, dried over NaCO,,
filtered and evaporated to give 3.6g (90%) of 8a. 'H NMR (100
MHz,  CDCI,): 6 1.0-2.0 (m, 9H, 2-H, 3-CH2, 4-CH2, 5-CH2 and
6-CH2), 3.46 and 3.37 (2 x S ,  6H, 2 x OCH,), 3.52 (m, IH, I-H),
4.1 (bs, IH, OH), 4.3 [d, J H ,  6 Hz, IH, -CH(O-),I. IR (KBr):
3450 c m - '  (OH stretch), 1100 c m - '  ( C - 0  stretch).
2-(Dimetho.~ymethyl)-l -methylcyclohe.uanoI (8b)
To a cooled (O'C) and stirred solution of 19 mmol CH,Li (12 ml
1.55 M solution in ether; Aldrich), 2 g of compound 7, dissolved in
25 ml ether, were added over a period of 20 min. After the addition,
stirring was continued for 75 min at room temperature. The
mixture was then cooled to 0°C and 200 mi of 0.1 N HCI were
added slowly. After extraction with ether (3 x ), the ether layers
were washed with water, dried over Na,CO, and evaporated to
yield 1.56 g (69%) of 8b. According to NMR and IR data, in some
instances a considerable amount of the 2-hydroxy-2-methylcyclo-
hexanecarboxaldehyde had already formed. 'H NMR (100 MHz,
CDCI,): 6 1.34 (s, 3H, I-CH,), 1.0-2.0 (m, 9H, 2-H, 3-CH2,
4-CH2, 5-CH2 and 6-CH,), 3.38 and 3.25 (2 x s, 6H, 2 x OCH,).
IR (KBr): 3450 c m - '  (OH stretch), 1050-1100 c m - '  ( C - 0
stretch).
I -Cyclohexenecarboxaldehyde (2a)
3.5 g (20.1 mmol) of 8a were dissolved in 35 ml of acetone and